

Nos. 16–1436 & 16–1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument.	5

I

The challenges to § 2(c) will be moot before argument.	5
A. Effective date and expiration date.....	5
B. The mootness rule.....	7

II

No “exception” to mootness applies.	8
A. Exceptions v. scope of rules.	8
B. Capable of repetition yet evading review... .	9
C. Voluntary cessation.....	13

III

The decisions of the courts of appeals should be vacated under <i>Munsingwear</i>	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Massachusetts v. U. S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F. 3d 44 (CA1 2013).	14, 15
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U. S. 85 (2013).	7, 14, 15
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U. S. 87 (2009).	16, 17, 18
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U. S. 117 (2008).	18
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U. S. 1019 (2004).	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U. S. 692 (2011).	12, 15
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U. S. 103 (1948).	16
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. Waukesha</i> , 531 U. S. 278 (2001).	10, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U. S. 95 (1983).	10
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U. S. 312 (1974).	10
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Invista B. V.</i> , 473 F. 3d 44 (CA2 2006).	14
<i>Erie v. Pap’s A. M.</i> , 529 U. S. 277 (2000).	11
<i>Fleming v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 162 F. 2d 125 (CA8 1947).	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U. S. 167 (2000).	8
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 859 F. 3d 741 (CA9 2017).	3

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U. S. 1 (2010).	16
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F. 3d 554 (CA4 2017).	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U. S. 298 (2012). . .	13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U. S. 472 (1990)	8
<i>New Orleans Flour Inspectors v. Glover</i> , 161 U. S. 101 (1896).	16
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F. 3d 1216 (CA10 2005).	14, 15
<i>Public Utilities Commn. v. FERC</i> , 100 F. 3d 1451 (CA9 1996).	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U. S. 113 (1973).	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U. S. 348 (2004).	9
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U. S. 498 (1911).	9
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U. S. 1 (1998).	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989).	9
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U. S. __ (No. 16-1436, June 26, 2017).	5
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U. S. 431 (2011).	9, 10, 12
<i>U. S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U. S. 18 (1994).	17

<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U. S. 388 (1980).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U. S. 36 (1950).	16
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F. 3d 1151 (CA9 2017).	2, 3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U. S. __ (No. 15-1358, June 19, 2017).	8

Executive Orders

Executive Order No. 13769, Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (January 27, 2017).	2
Executive Order No. 13780, Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017).	3, 13
Presidential Memorandum for the Secretary of State, the Attorney General, the Secretary of Homeland Security, and the Director of National Intelligence (June 14, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/06/14/presidential-memorandum-secretary-state-attorney-general-secretary	6

Secondary Authorities

Federalist No. 70 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton).	16
Hall, The Partially Prudential Doctrine of Mootness, 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 562 (2009).	8, 9

Moore, J., et al., Moore's Federal Practice
(3d ed. 2017). 14

U. S. Dept. of State, Important Announcement:
Executive Order on Visas, [https://travel.state.gov/
content/travel/en/news/important-
announcement.html](https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html). 6
